The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was insignificant (2009: nil).

 Interest rate risk

 The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long term debt

obligations. The terms and conditions have been discussed in Note 18 (c).

 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

2010 2009

$ $

Fixed rate instruments

Finance lease liabilities 542,862 862,027

Related party loans 1,985,076 551,232

2,527,938 1,413,259

Variable rate instruments

Bills of exchange 4,000,000 4,750,000

Bank overdraft -   24,094

Trade and other payables - credit cards 50,432 50,253

Insurance premium funding -   15,323

4,050,432 4,839,670

Carrying amount

 Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

$ $ $ $

30 June 2010

Variable rate instruments (40,504) 40,504 (40,504) 40,504

(40,504) 40,504 (40,504) 40,504

30 June 2009

Variable rate instruments (52,224) 52,224 (52,224) 52,224

(52,224) 52,224 (52,224) 52,224

Profit or loss Equity

 Fair values

 Fair values versus carrying amounts

 The carrying amounts of all financial instruments approximate their fair values.

Frankland River Olive Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

37

5. Revenue from ordinary activities

2010 2009

$ $

Revenue from sale of olive products 4,550,625   3,791,443

Revenue from trading and contracting services 53,184   82,406

4,603,809   3,873,849

6. Other income

2010 2009

$ $

Interest income 29   1,063

Grants received 87,419   44,326

Income from debt forgiven 31,224   13,310

Reversal of impairment of third party receivables 80,883   -

Other 51,171   99,307

250,726   158,006

7. Finance costs

2010 2009

$ $
Interest expense

   Bills of exchange 198,013   287,054

   Finance lease 62,172   104,555

   Related party loans 113,766   97,566

   Other interest 7,185   62,241

381,136   551,416

Bank charges and facility fees 147,557   136,024

Net foreign exchange loss 18,294   2,220

546,987   689,660

8. Other expenses

2010 2009

$ $

Impairment of plant and equipment and losses on disposal 4,937   66,756

Impairment of third party receivables -   95,491

Impairment of other assets -   100

4,937   162,347

Frankland River Olive Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

38

8. Personnel expenses

2010 2009

$ $

Wages and salaries 1,497,780   1,641,804

Superannuation contributions 121,836   128,230

Movement in leave entitlements 21,903   (31,899)

Other associated personnel expenses 96,077   87,307

1,737,596   1,825,442

10. Income tax

 The major components of income tax expense are:

2010 2009

$ $

Current income tax

Research and development rebate received 261,156 257,097

Deferred income tax

Origination and reversal of temporary differences (141,365) (1,065,434)

Income tax benefit/(expense) reported in the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income 119,791 (808,337)

A reconciliation between tax expense and the product of accounting (loss) before income tax multiplied by the

Group’s applicable income tax rate is as follows:

2010 2009

$ $

Accounting loss before income tax (1,952,040) (3,943,049)

At the Group's income tax rate of 30% (2009: 30%) (585,612) (1,182,915)

Tax effect of non-deductible expenses:

   Entertainment expenses 1,241 -

Income tax benefit from research and development tax rebate (261,156) (257,097)

Accelerated depreciation -   33,646

Other temporary differences -   (2,886)

Current year tax losses for which no deferred tax was recognised 725,736 2,217,589

Income tax (benefit)/expense reported in the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income (119,791) 808,337

Frankland River Olive Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

39

10. Income tax (continued)

 Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities

 The recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

2010 2009

$ $

Deferred tax assets

Provision for doubtful debts 1,019 37,648

Revaluation decrement of olive trees 1,267,256 1,267,256

Plant and equipment 69,169 136,544

Employee benefits and accruals 83,598 177,256

Carried forward tax losses 56,131 -

Gross deferred tax asset 1,477,173 1,618,704

Deferred tax liabilities

Prepayments (20,719) (23,328)

Land and buildings (441,162) (438,719)

Gross deferred tax liabilities (461,881) (462,047)

Net deferred tax asset 1,015,292 1,156,657

Deferred tax asset in relation to carried forward tax losses of $56,131 relates to carried forward tax losses of Gingin

Land Company Ltd of $187,104. The deferred tax asset has been recognised due to the fact that the entity has

sufficient taxable temporary differences against which the unused tax losses can be utilised.

The Company has $14,263,639 of tax assets losses relating to carried forward tax losses which have not been

brought to account as the utilisation of these assets is not yet probable.

 Tax consolidation

 For the purposes of income taxation, the Company and its 100% owned subsidiary have not formed a tax